
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 20 May 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 30 May 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Lidia 

        Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Mike Cahill, Jeff Haine, David Jackson,  

        Geoff Saul, Dean Temple and Alex Wilson 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 11 - 86) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Business Manager – Development Management. 

 
 
 
Page 

Number 

Application 

Number 

Address Officer 

13-45 

21/02627/OUT Land Of The West Side Of 

Wroslyn Road 

Freeland 

Witney 

 

Joan Desmond 

 

46-58 

21/03290/FUL St James Close 

Churchfields 

Stonesfield 

Witney 

OX29 8PP 

 

James Nelson 

 

59-67 

22/00524/HHD High Ridge 

46 High Street 

Milton Under Wychwood 

Chipping Norton 

OX7 6LE 
 

Alex Clarke 

 

68-78 

22/00571/FUL 49 Lower End 

Leafield 

Witney 

OX29 9QH 
 

James Nelson 

 

79-85 

22/00722/HHD 10 Blackberry Way 

Woodstock 

OX20 1FQ 

 

Sarah Hegerty 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 87 - 

110) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

6.   Public Path Diversion Land at Harcomb Farm Chastleton (Pages 111 - 114) 

Purpose: 

1.1 To seek authority for Officers to make a Public Path Diversion Order under Section 

257 the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and carry out the required statutory 

consultation upon it.  

1.2 The diversion is necessary to enable development to be carried out in accordance 

with planning permission applied for under Part III of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 namely: Construction of an extension to the existing agricultural building. 

1.3 The path will remain accessible and enjoyable to the public as a consequence of the 

diversion. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Business Manager Development Management be authorised 

(i) to make the Order and carry out public consultation, consistent with the drafted 

    Order attached to this report; and 

(ii) to confirm the Order if it is unopposed 

 

 

 

 
(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 25 April 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Jeff Haine (Chairman),  Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Andrew Beaney, Merilyn 

Davies, Ted Fenton, Andy Graham, David Jackson, Alex Postan, Geoff Saul, Dean Temple and  

Alex Wilson. 

Officers:  Stephanie Eldridge (Senior Planner), James Nelson (Planning Officer), Michelle 

Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer), Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer) and Maria 

Harper (Democratic Services Assistant). 

66 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2022 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record, subject to the addition of Councillor Saul to the apologies. 

67 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Councillor Andy Graham substituted for Councillor Nathalie Chapple. 

68 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

69 Applications for Development  

21/02024/FUL - Netherby Farm Banbury Road, Swerford, Chipping Norton 

James Nelson the Senior Planning Officer introduced the part retrospective application for the 

retention of a mobile home for a full time agricultural worker, and change of use of the land to 

allow two bell tents and one mobile unit for glamping.  

There were no speakers registered for this application, Mr Nelson continued with his 

presentation, concluding that planning officers were recommending approval as per the 

conditions listed in the original report. 

Councillor Beaney stated he was concerned about the living quarters and thought it looked 

unfit for residential use.  He also thought the conditions within the report were not strong 

enough and his thought process was more in line with the Parish Council’s conclusions. 

Councillor Wilson shared the same concerns. 

Councillor Saul disagreed and thought that the Council should encourage diversity in new 

business initiatives, and therefore proposed that the application be approved.  This was 

seconded by Councillor Postan. 

Councillor Postan felt that the services for the tents should not be fixed in the future and 

asked if there could be a condition proposed to cover so that it did not lead to permanent 

drainage. The Planning Officers confirmed that an informative could be added. 

Councillor Davies thought that the applicants should be given a chance and that the planners’ 

recommendations should be supported, especially as diversity was in the WODC plan.  

Councillor Beaney advised that he had recently looked after animals which had smart 

technology attached to them.  This meant that he was informed of any movements that 

occurred and he queried whether this technology could be used for the sheep on site because 

then there would be no need for 24 hour on site shepherding. He also queried if the onsite 24 

hour provision could just be used during the lambing season. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

25/April2022 

The Chairman asked if there were any more points to be raised, as there were none, The 

proposal from Councillor Saul that the application be approved, seconded by Councillor 

Postan was put to the vote and resulted in a tie. 

Councillor Beaney therefore proposed that the application be refused as he felt it was 

contrary to Policies EH2, H2, OS2 and EH13. Councillor Cooper seconded the proposal and 

on being put to the vote the motion was passed on the Chairman’s casting vote.  

Refused for the following reasons: 

 

22/00015/FUL - The Plough High Street, Finstock, Chipping Norton 

James Nelson the Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for a change of use of the 

land to extend an external dining area and siting of glamping pods together with associated 

works and landscaping. 

Mr Peter Smith spoke on behalf of the applicant, a copy of his submission is attached to the 

original copy of the minutes. 

Councillor Postan asked Mr Smith about additional noise to the neighbours and what 

measures would be put in to monitor noise on site. Mr Smith clarified the distance from the 

site 
[...]
ge 46 High Street 

 

Alex Clarke 

 

68 - 78 

 

22/00571/FUL 49 Lower End Leafield 

 

James Nelson 

 

79 - 85 

 

22/00722/HHD 10 Blackberry Way Woodstock 

 

Sarah Hegerty 

 

Page 12



 

Application Number 21/02627/OUT 

Site Address Land Of The West Side Of 

Wroslyn Road 

Freeland 

Oxfordshire 

 

 

Date 18th May 2022 

Officer Joan Desmond 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Freeland Parish Council 

Grid Reference 441496 E       212392 N 

Committee Date 30th May 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



Application Details: 

 

Outline planning application for the erection of a retirement community of up to 160 extra care units 

(C2 use class) with associated communal facilities and open space, with access from Wroslyn Road, (all 

matters reserved except access) and retention of veterinary practice in the coach house. 

 

Applicant Details: 

 

C/O Agent 

 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council Freeland Parish Council is unanimous in its objection to application 

21/02627/OUT.  

 

The proposed development in this location is wholly unsustainable 

and unacceptable for the following reasons: 

 

1. Inappropriate development for the site and village: The scale, 

location and type of development are inappropriate and 

entirely out of keeping with the existing scale and character of 

the village.  

 

2. Poor access to amenities and public transport: The site has 

very few amenities and no public transport within reasonable 

walking distance. 

 

3. Transport planning: The plans proposed to improve the site's 

accessibility are unrealistic and so will not make the scheme 

any more sustainable. 

 

1. Inappropriate development for the site and village 

 

1.1 Scale: A development of up to 160 dwellings for over 65s 

imposed on a village of approximately 570 houses (i.e. a 28% 

increase in the number of dwellings) would sever
[...]
raffic after the development was built and the traffic during the build would be 

unbearable for residents used to such a peaceful setting. 

 

There is no viable plan to increase capacity to NHS Services which are already at capacity and there is 

also already a shortage of staff for several industries within West Oxfordshire. The argument that this 

would create employment opportunities seems implausible when there are currently over 400 jobs 

being advertised in the care industry alone within a 15 mile radius of Witney.  

 

Thames Water has already stated that there is no wastewater/sewerage infrastructure for this site and 

there would need to be a more thorough phased infrastructure plan to make this site viable. There is 

already a problem in providing adequate sewerage facilities in this area as highlighted by the Windrush 

Against Sewage Pollution group and CPRE Oxfordshire, and the recent inspector's findings also highlight 

that not enough has been done to address infrastructure issues for 2,500 homes at the proposed Salt 

Cross site 2 miles away. 

 

In summary the Local Plan (1.2) states that West Oxfordshire is a special place which is highly valued by 

the people who live here and which must not be eroded by incremental decisions to accommodate 

inappropriate future development or other change. It is our assessment that this development is not 

sustainable and would compromise the quality of life and the environment enjoyed by those living in 

Freeland and should be refused.  

 

3 APPLICANT'S CASE 

 

 3.1 Various documents have been submitted in support of the application including appeal 

decisions.  The submitted Planning Statement concludes: 

 

3.2 The application seeks planning permission for outline planning application for the erection of a 

retirement community of up to 160 extra care units (C2 use class) with associated communal 

facilities and open space, with access from Wroslyn Road (all matters reserved except acce
[...]
blic transport, walking and cycling 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH4 Public realm and green infrastructure 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

EH14 Registered historic parks and gardens 

EH16 Non designated heritage assets 

EW10 Eynsham- Woodstock sub area 

NPPF 2021 

NATDES National Design Guide 

E5NEW Local services and community facilities 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 This is an outline planning application for the erection of a retirement community of up to 

160 extra care units (C2 use class) with associated communal facilities and open space, with 

access from Wroslyn Road, (all matters reserved except access) and retention of veterinary 

practice in the coach house. The application is accompanied by a number of supporting 

documents, including a Design and Access Statement and a Planning Statement. These are 

available to view on the Council's website. 

 

5.2 The application site area extends to approximately 4.33ha and comprises a parcel of land 

located to the west of Wroslyn Road.  The land is currently divided and used as small pony 

paddocks and includes a cluster of buildings in the north-west corner of the site.  The 

buildings are of agricultural or equestrian form.  Part of the site also includes a two story 

building which is currently occupied by a vets practice.  To the south of the site lies open 

land with Freeland Nursing Home to the west and Wroslyn Road to the east.  To the north 

of the site lies Freeland Nurseries.   

 

5.3 Taking into account planning policy, other material considerations and the representations of 

interested parties your officers are of the opinion that the key considerations of the 

application are: 

 

Principle 

Layout, Design and Scale 

Landscape Impact/Trees  

Heritage Issues 

Highways 

Ecology 

D
[...]

Parish Stonesfield Parish Council 

Grid Reference 439276 E       217073 N 

Committee Date 30th May 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



Application Details: 

Erection of a replacement two storey dwelling with detached outbuilding along with the formation of a 

new access and associated landscaping works to include the replacement of existing front stone 

boundary wall. 

 

Applicant Details: 

Mr And Mrs C Davies 

Bakers Green 

Frogmore Lane 

Long Crendon 

HP18 9DZ 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council Stonesfield Parish Council OBJECTS to the below planning application 

- it is overbearing against the other bungalows along the same side of 

the road and is out of keeping in appearance. 

 

 

OCC Highways The proposal, if permitted, will not have a significant detrimental 

impact ( in terms of highway safety and convenience ) on the adjacent 

highway network 

 

Recommendation: 

  

Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local Highways Authority, 

hereby notify the District Planning Authority that they do not object 

to the granting of planning permission, subject to the following 

conditions: 

 

 G28 parking as plan 

 G13 close ex access 

 

 

INFORMATIVE 

 

Please note If works are required to be carried out within the public 

highway, the applicant shall not commence such work before formal 

approval has been granted by Oxfordshire County Council by way of 

legal agreement between the applicant and Oxfordshire County 

Council 

 

 

WODC Drainage Engineers  No objection subject to condition. 

 

 

ERS Env. Consultation Sites Thank you for consulting our team, I have looked at the application in 

relation to contaminated land and potential risk to human health.  

 

 

Page 47



Please consider adding the following condition to any grant of 

permission.  

 

1. In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying 


[...]
on Areas 

EH11 Listed Buildings 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

NPPF 2021 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 Introduction  

 

5.1.1 This application seeks consent for the erection of a replacement two storey dwelling with 

detached outbuilding along with the formation of a new access and associated landscaping 

works to include the replacement of existing front stone boundary wall. The application site 

is St James Close, Churchfields, Stonesfield and lies within the Stonesfield Conservation Area 

and the Cotswolds AONB.  

 

5.1.2 The existing site comprises a modern bungalow constructed of brick under a concrete tiled 

roof. The dwelling occupies a relatively large footprint and sits in a large plot. To the east of 

the dwelling lies adjacent to the Grade II* Listed St James the Great Church (The Church) 

(approx. 50m north east), and its churchyard.  

 

5.2 Relevant Planning History  

 

5.2.1 There is no directly relevant planning history on this site.  

 

5.3 Relevant Planning Considerations  

 

5.3.1 Taking into account planning policy, other material considerations and the representations of 

interested parties, officers are of the opinion that the key considerations of the application 

are: 

 

 The Principle of Development; 

 

 Siting, Design, Massing and Form; 

 

 Visual and Heritage Impact; 

 

 Residential Amenity;  

 

 Highways; 

 

 Ecology; and 

 

 Drainage 

Page 50



 

5.4 Principle of Development  

 

5.4.1  Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires applications for 

planning permission be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise. Section 70 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 provides that the Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 

devel
[...]
es is found during works, then you should seek the advice of a suitably qualified 

and experienced ecologist and consider the need for a licence from Natural England prior to 

commencing works (with regard to bats). 

 

 2 Applicants are strongly encouraged to minimise energy demand, and take climate action, 

through fitting: 

 Electricity-fed heating systems and renewable energy, for example solar panels 

and heat pumps; thus avoiding fossil fuel based systems, for example gas boilers 

 Wall, ceiling, roof, and floor insulation, and ventilation  

 High performing triple glazed windows and airtight frames 

 Energy and water efficient appliances and fittings 

 Water recycling measures 

 Sustainably and locally sourced materials  

 

For further guidance, please visit:  

https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planning-permission/make-a-planning-

Page 66



application/sustainability-standards-checklist/  

https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/environment/climate-action/how-to-achieve-net-zero-carbon-homes/ 

 

 

Contact Officer: Alex Clarke 

Telephone Number: alex.clarke@westoxon.gov.uk 

Date: 18th May 2022 

Page 67



 
Application Number 22/00571/FUL 

Site Address 49 Lower End 

Leafield 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 9QH 

 

Date 18th May 2022 

Officer James Nelson 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Leafield Parish Council 

Grid Reference 432150 E       215489 N 

Committee Date 30th May 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 68



Application Details: 

 

Alterations to existing property to include erection of single storey front extension and two storey and 

first floor rear extensions. Construction of a new dwelling together with associated works and provision 

of new vehicular accesses to serve existing and new house. 

 

Applicant Details: 

 

Mr David Law 

49 Lower End 

Leafield 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 9QH 

 

1 CONSULT
[...]
tension and two storey 

and first floor rear extensions. Construction of a new dwelling together with associated works and 

provision of new vehicular accesses to serve existing and new house." 

 

5.1.2 The host dwelling is a modest end of terrace property constructed of natural stone under 

a slate roof. The site lies wholly within the Leafield Conservation Area and Cotswolds 

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). The application is brought before Members 

following an objection raised by the Leafield Parish Council.  

 

5.2 Relevant Planning History  

 

W93/1397- Erection of car port to side of dwelling (approved).  

 

21/03942/FUL- Alterations to existing property to include erection of single storey front and two storey 

and first floor rear extensions. Construction of two further attached new dwellings together with 

associated works and provision of new vehicular accesses to serve existing and new houses 

(withdrawn).  

 

5.3 Relevant Planning Considerations  

 

5.3.1 Taking into account planning policy, other material considerations and the representations 

of interested parties, officers are of the opinion that the key considerations of the 

application are: 

 

 The Principle of Development; 

 

 Siting, Design and Form; 

Page 71



 

 Impact on Conservation Area; 

 

 Impact on AONB; 

 

 Highways; 

 

 Residential Amenity; and  

 

 Other Matters 

 

5.4 Principle of Development  

 

5.4.1 Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires applications 

for planning permission be determined in accordance with the development plan unless 

material considerations indicate otherwise. Section 70 (2) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 provides that the Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the 

provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any other 

material considerations.  The revised NPPF reiterates the pre-eminence of the local plan 

[...]
.nelson@westoxon.gov.uk) 

Date: 18.05.2022 

Background Papers: 

Draft Public Path Diversion Order 

Planning permission 21/02438/FUL 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions
	6 Public Path Diversion Land at Harcomb Farm Chastleton



Minutes of the meeting

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the
Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 30 May 2022

PRESENT

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Lidia
Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Mike Cahill, Jeff Haine, David Jackson, Geoff Saul,
Dean Temple and Alex Wilson

Officers: Joan Desmond (Principal Planner), James Nelson (Planning Officer), Alex Clarke
(Planning Officer), Sarah Hegerty (Planning Officer), Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support
Officer) and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer).

Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2022 were approved and signed by the Chair as a
correct record, subject to amendments agreed by the committee from Councillor Beaney:

I. Applications for development - 21/02024/FUL - Netherby Farm Banbury Road,
Swerford, Chipping Norton Last three paragraphs to be amended to

Councillor Beaney advised that he had recently looked after animals which had
smart technology to support them. He thought this could be used when not in the
lambing season.

The Chairman asked if there were any more points to be raised, as there were
none, The proposal from Councillor Saul that the application be approved,
seconded by Councillor Postan was put to the vote and resulted in a tie. The
chairman used his casting vote to vote against - the proposal was lost.

It was proposed that the application be refused as he felt it was contrary to Policies
EH2, H2, OS2 and EH 3. Councillor Cooper seconded the proposal and on being
put to the vote the motion was passed on the Chairman’s casting vote.

2. Following Appeal decisions enter the following sentence:

Councillor Beaney also queried if there were also checks carried out on
enforcements. Some of the applications being passed were for agricultural sites and
these had not been checked for 4 years.

Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments

There were no apologies for absence received.

The Chair thanked Councillor Jeff Haine for all the years of grace and wisdom he had led the
Committee.

The Chair also welcomed everyone to the committee and asked for all members and officers
present, to introduce themselves.

Declarations of Interest

Declarations of Interest were received as follows:

Councillor Beaney advised the Committee that he lived in Milton Under Wychwood and knew
some of the objectors of the High Ridge, 46 High Street application, but not well enough to
exclude him from having an objective view of the site.



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
30/May2022

Councillor Al-Yousuf informed the Committee that he planned to speak on application
21/02627/OUT, after he had submitted his statement he would leave the Council Chambers
until the application had been decided upon.

Councillor Arciszewska informed the Committee that she planned to speak on application
21/02627/0OUT, after she had submitted her statement she would leave the Council Chambers
until the application had been decided upon.

Applications for Development
21/02627/OUT Land Of The West Side Of Wroslyn Road, Freeland

The Senior Planning Officer Joan Desmond introduced the application for outline planning for
the erection of a retirement community of up to 160 extra care units (C2 use class), with
associated communal facilities and open space, with access from Wroslyn Road, (all matters
reserved except access) and retention of veterinary practice in the coach house.

The following addressed the Committee:

Councillor Al-Yousuf spoke against the application, a copy of the submission is attached to the
original copy of the minutes.

Councillor Arciszewska spoke against the application, a copy of the submission is attached to
the original copy of the minutes.

Dawn Brodie of Savills spoke in support of the application, a copy of the submission is
attached to the original copy of the minutes.

Amy Jackson spoke as an objector against the application.
Councillor Al-Yousuf and Councillor Arciszewska left the Council Chambers.

Joan Desmond continued with her presentation, referring members to the late
representations report, and concluding that planners were recommending refusal of the
application, in accordance with the local plan.

Councillor Temple agreed with officers recommendations, adding we need to follow the rules
laid out in the local plan, there is no affordable housing planned, and Thames Water comments
are concerning.

Councillor Jackson also agreed with officers recommendations, although he did agree there
was a need for this particular type of accommodation, and thought the facilities were grand,
but had to note the Parish Councils comments were well thought out.

The extra traffic, clinical demands and sewage were all issues that could not be ignored.
Councillor Saul thought the application was contrary to provisions of the local plan, and also
supported officers recommendations. This was echoed by Councillor Haine who thought
officers reports were spot on. Councillor Beaney agreed too.

Councillor Temple proposed refusal as per officers recommendation, this was seconded by
Councillor Jackson. The proposal was put to the vote which was unanimous, and therefore

Resolved the application was refused as per officers recommendation in the original report.

The Chair announced that the second application 21/03290/FUL will be heard last as there
were no speakers registered, allowing the public to leave if they wished after the applications
with speakers.



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
30/May2022
22/00524/HHD - High Ridge, 46 High Street, Milton Under Wychwood,

Chipping Norton

The planning officer Alex Clarke introduced the planning application to repair and rebuild an
outbuilding to provide a home working and recreational space (amended plans).

Natasha Early addressed the committee in support of the application, a copy of the submission
is attached to the original copy of these minutes.

Charles Hugill addressed the committee as an objector to the application, a copy of the
submission is attached to the original copy of these minutes.

The planning officer continued with the presentation, stating that the Air Bed and Breakfast
side of the business was not part of this application and that members need to ensure that the
application before them today were for minor changes, which would improve the visual look
of the site.

Following the planners presentation the Councillors entered into a discussion about the site
overlooking neighbours and were concerned about parking in the area. Councillor Cabhill had
tried to visit the site but could not find any parking, and Councillor Beaney was concerned
about additional noise. Councillor Haine was familiar with the site and the history, he then
moved a motion to refuse the application. Councillor Temple was also concerned and
proposed a site visit, this was seconded by Councillor Saul.

It was put to the vote where there were 9 votes in favour of a site visit and 3 abstentions,
therefore the application was

Deferred for a site visit, which was set for Thursday 23 June 2022, time to be confirmed.

22/00571/FUL - 49 Lower End, Leafield, Witney

The planning officer James Nelson introduced the application for alterations to existing
property, to include erection of single storey front extension and two storey and first floor
rear extensions. Construction of a new dwelling together with associated works and provision
of new vehicular accesses to serve existing and new houses.

Mr David Law spoke in support of the application.

The planning officer continued with the presentation, and summarising that the site was in a
poor state of repair and that planners recommended approval with conditions as laid out in
the original report.

Councillor Haine thought that the planners report was absolutely right and proposed the
application to be approved, this was seconded by Councillor Jackson. Councillor Temple
agreed and Councillor Beaney noted condition 3 was apt and acceptable.

The application was put to the vote, which was unanimously carried and therefore

Approved as per officers recommendations in the original report.

22/00722/HHD- 10 Blackberry Way, Woodstock

The planning officer Sarah Hegerty introduced the application for the erection of a first floor
side extension above existing garage and parking space and single storey rear extension.

Vanessa Phillipson addressed the committee in objection to the application.



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
30/May2022

The planning officer continued with the presentation and drew Councillors attention to the
late representation report, concluding that planners were recommending approval.

Councillor Beaney and Councillor Ashton asked the planner to clearly define which dwellings
were the neighbours, number 9 and number 10. The planning officer was able to present a
slide that showed the plan of the plot and pointed out the neighbours dwellings.

Councillor Haine proposed a site visit, this was seconded by the Chair, Councillor Poskitt. The
proposal was duly put to the vote and was unanimous that the application be

Deferred for a site visit, which was set for 23 June 2022, time to be confirmed.

The Chair then thanked the members of the public for attending and gave them the
opportunity to leave if they wished to do so. The Chair then directed the planners to go back
to the second application 21/03290/FUL.

21/03290/FUL - St James Close, Churchfields, Stonesfield, Witney.

The planning officer James Nelson introduced the application for the erection of a replacement
two storey dwelling with detached outbuilding along with the formation of a new access and
associated landscaping works to include the replacement of existing front stone boundary wall.

The planning officer informed the committee that since the agenda had been published the
Parish Council had withdrawn their objection with the amended plans submitted. He then
concluded that the planning officers were recommending approval of the application.

Councillor Temple noted that now the Parish Council had no objections he would now
propose that the application be approved as per officers recommendation in the original
report. Councillor Saul seconded the proposal.

Councillor Beaney referred to condition 3 in the report and asked if the samples could be
displayed on site clearly so residents close by could see what materials would be used. The
planning officer confirmed that the condition could be updated to include the councillors
suggestion.

The application was then put to the vote and carried unanimously, therefore it was
Approved subject to an addition to proposed Condition 3 requiring that a sample panel is
erected on site during construction.

Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions

Members received a report outlining the decisions taken under delegated authority and
officers responded to questions.

Councillor Beaney asked what “FDO” meant on number one on page 87.

Planning officers confirmed that this application refers to a retrospective 2019 application
which has not progressed and therefore unless there was further movement it would be filed,
and would not remain open on the planners current workload list (i.e. Finally disposed of).

Councillor Ashton stated that the planners reports were very helpful.

Public Path Diversion Land at Harcomb Farm Chastleton

The planning officer introduced the application to divert a public way.



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee
30/May2022

Planner had consulted with the Councils legal department and had come up with a diversion
solution for the path to ensure public continued to have safe access.

Planners were asking the committee to approve the diversion.

Councillor Beaney proposed that the committee approved the diversion as per
recommendation from planning. This was seconded by councillor Wilson. The application was
duly put to the vote and was carried unanimously, therefore the diversion application was

Approved as per officers recommendation.

The Meeting closed at 4.00 pm




